Minnesota law.
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Sec. 10. Duties of State Board of Pharmacy.—It shall be the
duty of the State Board of Pharmacy to enforce the provisions of
this act and the power and authority of the said Board as now de-
fined by the laws of this state are hereby extended so as to be com-
mensurate with the duties hereby imposed.

Sec. 11. Penalties—Disposition of fines.—That any person
who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor, and, tor each offense, upon conviction thereof, be fined
not to exceed fifty dollars; and upon conviction for any second
or subsequent offense, shall be fined not to exceed one hundred dol-
lars, and upon each conviction the person so convicted shall, in ad-
dition to the fine herein mentioned, pay all the cost of prosecution,
including the expense incurred in examining and analyzing the arti-
cle found to have been adulterated or misbranded ; and all fines paid
and collected for violations of this act shall be paid to the Spt:-;:e
Board of Pharmacy forthwith, the provisions of any statute, ordi-
nance or charter to the contrary notwithstanding. The fines so col-
lected shall be kept in a separate fund by the said Board, to be used
in the enforcement of the provisions of this act. But the Board may
use so far as they deem necessary other moneys in its hands for this
purpose. i

Sec. 12. Application.—The provisions of this act relating to
misbranding shall not apply to the distribution or sale, or to the
possession with intent to distribute or sell by any dealer, of such
drugs as may be in such dealer’s stock, in this state, on October first,
one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one; Provided, That the
package or other container in which said drugs shall be contained
shall be plainly and conspicuously marked with the words and fig-
ures: “pn hand October first, one thousand nine hundred and twen-
ty-one.’

4 Sec. 18. Effective Oct. 1, 1821.—That this act shall be in
force and effect from and after the first day of October, nineteen
hundred and twenty-one. .

Sec. 14. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts
inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 7, 1921,

CHAPTER 191—S8. F, No. 569.

An act relating to the payment of money by the game and fish
dommissioner for a warranty deed to certain land in Oitertail county.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sectioh 1. Game and fish commissioner authorized to pur-
chase additional field stations.—The game and fish commissioner
is hereby authorized to pay the sum of one hundred dollars, out of
moneys appropriated to his department available for field stations,
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for a warranty deed conveying lot 6, block 1, Pleasure Park, in sec-
tion 4, township 134 north, of range 49, in Qttertail county, Min-
nesota, according to plats of record and on file in the office of the
register of deeds in and for said county, to the state of Minnesata,
said lot when acquired to constitute a part of the Ottertail field sta-
tion and to be used for purposes in connection with the operation of
said field station, .

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. . ’
Approved April 7, 1921,

CHAPTER 192—S. F. No. 574.

An act fixing the salaries of county commissioners in certain
counises. _ :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county commissioners in certain coun-
ties.—In each county of this state containing not less than fifty--
five nor more than sixty-five congressional townships, and having a
population of not less than 30, nor more than 45,000 inhabitants,
and having an assessed valuation of not less than $25,000,000 nor
more than $35,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, each county
commissioner shall receive from the county in full payment for his
services, an annual salary of $800, except that such commissioners
may be allowed and paid in addition thereto their actual and neces-
sary traveling expenses incurred and paid by them in the discharge
of their official duties, provided that the total aggregate amount of -
traveling expenses of the county commissioners of any such county
which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed the sum of $1200
in any one year. Provided this act shall not apply to any county in
w:h;clh the salaries of county commissioners are now fixed by spe-
cial law. .

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and aifter
its passage.

Approved April 7, 1912,

CHAPTER 192—S. F. No. 651.

An act relating to the season for taking fish in certain waters and
10 the potvers of the game and fish commissioner in connection there-
with.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Open season for fishing in boundary waters.—
In all cases where the date for the opening of the season for taking



